provide certain corporate and administrative services to Maxeon Solar. No pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements for the anticipated Transition Services Agreement as the terms are not objectively determinable as of the date of this
prospectus supplement and remain subject to change.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of the Spin-Off
and related agreements. If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information will be different and those changes could be material.

S-27

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 29, 2019

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(a)
SunPower
Historical

(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Maxeon

Separation)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Spin-Off)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Financing)

Pro Forma
SunPower

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 188,983  $ (62,717)  $ 100,000  c   $ 176,700  l   $ —
   —   —   (55,818)  d   (1,700)  m   —
   —   —   25,000  d   —   —
   —   —   12,717  e   —   383,165

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, current portion   10,097   (8,019)   —   —   2,078
Restricted short-term marketable securities   6,033   (6,033)   —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   205,667   (140,696)   —   —   64,971
Contract assets   78,868   (3)   —   —   78,865
Inventories   388,508   (209,542)   1,226  f   —   180,192
Advances to suppliers, current portion   75,366   (75,366)   —   —   —
Project assets – plant and land, current portion   20,260   —   —   —   20,260
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   132,643   (28,357)   —   —   104,286

Total current assets   1,106,425   (530,733)   83,125   175,000   833,817
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, net of current portion   11,655   (2,317)   —   —   9,338
Property, plant and equipment, net   335,375   (289,512)   14,255  f   —   60,118
Operating lease right-of-use assets   46,283   (19,166)   8,346  g   —   35,463
Solar power systems leased and to be leased, net   55,444   —   —   —   55,444
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion   62,914   (62,914)   —   —   —
Other intangible assets, net   9,504   (6,702)   6,527  h   —   9,329
Other long-term assets   262,072   (58,898)   —   —   203,174

Total assets   $ 1,889,672  $ (970,242)  $ 112,253   $ 175,000   $ 1,206,683

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 440,267  $ (295,302)  $ (1,732)  d  $ —   $ 143,233
Accrued liabilities   194,367   (92,312)   (4,540)  d   —   —

   —   —   30,000  i   —   —
   —   —   2,456  j   —   129,971

Operating lease liabilities, current portion   8,644   (2,147)   238  g   —   6,735
Contract liabilities, current portion   118,644   (38,976)   —   —   79,668
Short-term debt   80,297   (61,386)   —   —   18,911

Total current liabilities   842,219   (490,123)   26,422   —   378,518

Long-term debt   48,460   (1,614)   —   —   46,846
Convertible debt, net of current portion   819,783   —   —   —   819,783
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   44,807   (18,707)   8,997  g   —   35,097
Contract liabilities, net of current portion   67,930   (35,369)   —   —   32,561
Other long-term liabilities   226,729   (84,364)   —   —   142,365

Total liabilities   2,049,928   (630,177)   35,419   —   1,455,170

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock   143   —   —   22  l   165
Additional paid-in-capital   2,483,815   —   100,000  c   176,678  l   —

   —   —   25,000  d   (1,700)  m   —
   —   —   12,717  e   —   —
   —   —   15,481  f   —   —
   —   —   (889)  g   —   —
   —   —   6,527  h   —   —
   —   —   (30,000)  i   —   —
   —   —   (2,456)  j   —   —
   —   —   (335,928)  k   —   2,449,245

Accumulated deficit   (2,455,119)   —   (49,546)  d   —   (2,504,665)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,791)   —   —   —   (3,791)
Treasury stock   (191,725)   —   —   —   (191,725)
Net parent investment   —   (335,928)   335,928  k   —   —

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (166,677)   (335,928)   76,834   175,000   (250,771)
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries   6,421   (4,137)   —   —   2,284

Total equity (deficit)   (160,256)   (340,065)   76,834   175,000   (248,487)

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,889,672  $ (970,242)  $ 112,253   $ 175,000   $ 1,206,683

S-28

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 29, 2019

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(a)
SunPower
Historical

(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Maxeon

Separation)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Spin-Off)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Financing)

Pro Forma
SunPower

Revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other   $1,235,479  $ (831,263)  $ 286,842   c   $ —   $ 691,058
Residential leasing   9,083   —   —   —   9,083
Solar services   15,902   —   —   —   15,902

   1,260,464   (831,263)   286,842   —   716,043
Cost of revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other   1,217,440   (865,431)   286,842   c   —   —
   —   —   456   d   —   —
   —   —   5,340   e   —   644,647

Residential leasing   5,939   —   —   —   5,939
Solar services   6,319   —   —   —   6,319

   1,229,698   (865,431)   292,638   —   656,905

Gross profit (loss)   30,766   34,168   (5,796)   —   59,138
Operating expenses:

Research and development   49,253   (25,533)   2,774   d   —   26,494
Sales, general, and administrative   189,569   (71,266)   1,936   d   —   —

   —   —   572   f   —   —
   —   —   17,530   g   —   —
   —   —   (10,290)   h   —   128,051

Restructuring charges   6,071   555   —   —   6,626
Loss on sale and impairment of residential lease assets   28,283   —   —   —   28,283
Gain on business divestiture   (143,400)   —   —   —   (143,400)

Total operating expenses   129,776   (96,244)   12,522   —   46,054

Operating income (loss)   (99,010)   130,412   (18,318)   —   13,084
Other income (expenses), net:

Interest income   2,443   (259)   —   —   2,184
Interest expense   (43,864)   17,998   (12,750)   i   —

   —   —   (1,955)   j   —   (40,571)
Other net   146,025   (1,329)   —   —   144,696

Other income (expense), net   104,604   16,410   (14,705)   —   106,309

Income before income taxes and earnings of unconsolidated investees   5,594   146,822   (33,023)   —   119,393
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (17,243)   7,753   —   k   —   (9,490)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated investees   (2,050)   1,334   —   —   (716)

Net income (loss)   (13,699)   155,909   (33,023)   —   109,187
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable

noncontrolling interests   30,417   3,057   —   —   33,474

Net income attributable to stockholders   $ 16,718  $ 158,966  $ (33,023)   $ —   $ 142,661

Net income per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic   $ 0.12   $ 0.87   l

Diluted   $ 0.12   $ 0.86   l

Weighted average shares:
Basic   142,248   22,000   l   164,248   l

Diluted   144,736   22,000   l   166,736   l

S-29

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(a)
SunPower
Historical

(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Maxeon

Separation)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Spin-Off)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Financing)

Pro Forma
SunPower

Revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other   $1,453,876  $ (912,313)  $ 388,539  c   $ —   $ 930,102
Residential leasing   272,209   —   —   —   272,209
Solar services   —   —   —   —   —

   1,726,085   (912,313)   388,539   —   1,202,311
Cost of revenue:

Solar power systems, components, and other   1,843,150   (1,007,474)   388,539  c   —   —
   —   —   1,254  d   —   —
   —   —   7,120  e   —   —
   —   —   (354,768)  f   —   —
   —   —   1,186  g   —   879,007

Impairment of manufacturing assets   —   (354,768)   354,768  f   —   —
Residential leasing   180,016   —   —   —   180,016
Solar services   —   —   —   —   —

   2,023,166   (1,362,242)   398,099   —   1,059,023

Gross profit (loss)   (297,081)   449,929   (9,560)   —   143,288
Operating expenses:

Research and development   81,705   (50,031)   5,080  d   —   —
   —   —   12,486  g   —   49,240

Sales, general, and administrative   260,111   (82,041)   3,097  d   —   —
   —   —   10  g   —   —
   —   —   426  h   —   —
   —   —   29,104  i   —   210,707

Restructuring charges   17,497   (7,766)   —   —   9,731
Loss on sale and impairment of residential lease assets   251,984   —   —   —   251,984
Gain on business divestiture   (59,347)   —   —   —   (59,347)

Total operating expenses   551,950   (139,838)   50,203   —   462,315

Operating loss   (849,031)   589,767   (59,763)   —   (319,027)
Other income (expenses), net:

Interest income   3,057   (708)   —   —   2,349
Interest expense   (108,011)   25,889   (17,000)  j   —   —

   —   —   (6,656)  k   —   (105,778)
Other net   55,314   (12,761)   —   —   42,553

Other income (expense), net   (49,640)   12,420   (23,656)   —   (60,876)

Loss before income taxes and losses of unconsolidated investees   (898,671)   602,187   (83,419)   —   (379,903)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (1,010)   (1,050)   —   l   —   (2,060)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated investees   (17,815)   2,943   —   —   (14,872)

Net loss   (917,496)   604,080   (83,419)   —   (396,835)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable

noncontrolling interests   106,405   (266)   —   —   106,139

Net loss attributable to stockholders   $ (811,091)  $ 603,814  $ (83,419)   $ —   $ (290,696)

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic   $ (5.76)   $ (1.79)   m

Diluted   $ (5.76)   $ (1.79)   m

Weighted average shares:
Basic   140,825   22,000   m   162,825   m

Diluted   140,825   22,000   m   162,825   m

S-30

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information present SunPower’s pro forma financial position and results of operations
after giving effect to the Spin-Off and the Financing. The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Spin-Off and the Financing had been
consummated on September 29, 2019 with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet, and on January 1, 2018, the
beginning of the earliest period presented with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.